

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
(Richmond Division)

In re JELD-WEN HOLDING, INC. ) Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-00112-JAG  
SECURITIES LITIGATION )  
\_\_\_\_\_ ) CLASS ACTION  
)  
This Document Relates To: )  
)  
ALL ACTIONS. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

**CLASS COUNSEL’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
APPLICATION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND  
EXPENSES AND AWARDS TO CLASS REPRESENTATIVES  
PURSUANT TO 15 U.S.C. §78u-(4)(a)(4)**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS' FEES ARE REASONABLE.....	4
A. The Settlement Creates a Common Fund from Which a “Percentage-of-the-Fund” Fee Would Be Appropriate.....	4
B. Class Counsel’s Fee Request Is Fair and Reasonable Under Fourth Circuit Authority .....	6
1. Class Counsel Obtained an Exceptional Result for the Class.....	7
2. The Presence or Absence of Substantial Objections by Members of the Class .....	9
3. Class Counsel Are Skilled and Efficient Litigators .....	9
4. The Duration and Complexity of This Action Support the Requested Fee .....	10
5. Class Counsel Faced the Significant Risk of Nonpayment .....	11
6. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Necessarily Devoted Over 18,000 Hours to Prosecuting This Action.....	12
7. Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee .....	13
8. Twenty-Five Percent of the Settlement Amount Is a Reasonable Fee Award in Cases Such as This .....	14
C. A Cross-Check of Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Lodestar Confirms the Reasonableness of the Fee Request .....	15
III. CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR AN AWARD OF LITIGATION EXPENSES AND CHARGES IS REASONABLE .....	18
IV. THE REQUESTED PSLRA AWARDS TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES ARE REASONABLE .....	20
V. CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Archbold v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 3:13-CV-24599, 2015 WL 4276295 (S.D.W. Va. July 14, 2015).....	5
<i>Barber v. Kimbrell’s, Inc.</i> , 577 F.2d 216 (4th Cir. 1978) .....	6, 7
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	4
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	4
<i>Boyd v. Coventry Health Care Inc.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 451 (D. Md. 2014).....	7
<i>Brown v. Transurban USA, Inc.</i> , 318 F.R.D. 560 (E.D. Va. 2016).....	16
<i>Camden I. Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	5
<i>Deem v. Ames True Temper, Inc.</i> , No. 6:10- CV-01339, 2013 WL 2285972 (S.D.W. Va. May 23, 2013).....	5
<i>Galloway v. Williams</i> , No. 3:19-CV-470, 2020 WL 7482191 (E.D. Va. Dec. 18, 2020) .....	7, 16
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2nd Cir. 2000).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Good v. W. Virginia-Am. Water Co.</i> , No. 14-1374, 2017 WL 2884535 (S.D.W.Va. July 6, 2017).....	10
<i>Gottlieb v. Barry</i> , 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	5
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....	6, 7

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Heien v. Archstone</i> , 837 F.3d 97 (1st Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	8
<i>In re Celebrex (Celecoxib) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 2:14-CV-00361, 2018 WL 2382091 (E.D. Va. Apr. 18, 2018).....	6, 14
<i>In re Comput. Sci. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. Civ. A. 1:11-cv-610-TSE-LDD, 2013 WL 12155436 (E.D. Va. Sept. 20, 2013).....	20
<i>In re Genworth Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Va. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3rd Cir. 1995) .....	4
<i>In re: Interior Molded Doors Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00718-JAG, ECF No. 376 (E.D. Va. June 3, 2021).....	14
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. CIV.A. 98-5055, 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004), <i>amended</i> , No. CIV.A. 98-5055, 2004 WL 1240775 (E.D. Pa. June 4, 2004) .....	10
<i>In re Merrill Lynch &amp; Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 MDL 1484, 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007) .....	8
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	13
<i>In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001) .....	8
<i>In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 778 (E.D. Va. 2001) .....	13, 15, 16, 17
<i>In re Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Mut. Funds Inv. Litig.</i> , No. 04-md-15863, 2011 WL 1102999   (D. Md. Mar. 23, 2011).....	16
<i>In re Neustar, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:14CV885, 2015 WL 8484438 (E.D. Va. Dec. 8, 2015) .....	18
<i>In re NII Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00227-LMB-JFA, ECF No. 266 (E.D. Va. Sept. 16, 2016).....	14
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Litig.</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. CIV.03-0085 FSH, 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005).....	15
<i>In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....	12
<i>In re Royal Ahold N.V. Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 383 (D. Md. 2006) .....	17
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Exp., Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	7
<i>Jones v. Dominion Res. Servs., Inc.</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 756 (S.D.W. Va. 2009).....	5, 11, 13, 15
<i>Knurr v. Orbital ATK, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 1:16-CV-01031-TSE-MSN, ECF No. 462 (E.D. Va. June 7, 2019).....	14
<i>Lumber Liquidators Chinese-Manufactured Flooring Durability Mktg.</i> , No. 1:16-md-2743 (AJT/TRJ), 2020 WL 5757504 (E.D. Va. Sept. 4, 2020).....	16
<i>Manuel v. Wells Fargo Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , No. 3:14CV238 (DJN), 2016 WL 1070819 (E.D. Va. Mar. 15, 2016) .....	5

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Orman v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , CIV. A. No. 97-264-A, 1998 WL 1969646 (E.D. Va. Dec. 14, 1998) .....	8
<i>Phillips v. Triad Guar. Inc.</i> , No. 1:09CV71, 2016 WL 2636289 (M.D.N.C. May 9, 2016) .....	12
<i>Rawa v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 934 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	5
<i>Rawlings v. Prudential- Bache Props., Inc.</i> , 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	4
<i>Reynolds v. Fidelity Invs. Institutional Operations Co., Inc.</i> , No. 1:18-CV-423, 2020 WL 92092 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 8, 2020).....	19
<i>Seaman v. Duke Univ.</i> , No. 1:15-CV-462, 2019 WL 4674758 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 25, 2019).....	13, 16, 18
<i>Singleton v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 665 (D. Md. 2013).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Smith v. Krispy Kreme Doughnut Corp.</i> , No. 1:05cv00187, 2007 WL 119157 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 10, 2007).....	10
<i>Spell v. McDaniel</i> , 852 F.2d 762 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	18
<i>Sponn v. Emergent Biosolutions, Inc.</i> , No. 8:16-cv-02625-RWT, 2019 WL 11731087 (D. Md. Jan. 25, 2019) .....	20
<i>Strang v. JHM Mortg. Sec. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 890 F. Supp. 499 (E.D. Va. 1995) .....	5
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5

**Page**

*Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC*,  
No. 3:13cv825(REP), 2017 WL 1148283  
(E.D. Va. Jan. 9, 2017)  
*report and recommendation adopted*, No. 3:13cv825, 2017 WL 1147460  
(E.D. Va. Mar. 27, 2017) .....5, 7, 15

*Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.*,  
669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) .....4

*Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002) .....5

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C.  
§78(u)-4(a)(4) .....1

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure  
Rule 23(h) .....4

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

Janeen McIntosh and Svetlana Starykh,  
*Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2020 Full-Year Review* (NERA 2021).....8
